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DESCRIPTION

Each analog input provides a 100 megohms input impedance
and accepts input voltages from -2.5 to +2.5 volts (each

The Ericsson GE Simulcast Alarm/Status System is an over-differential pair).

lay to the Mastr IlL6eLus Simulcast Trunked System. It con-
sists of avlasterAlarm Station (MAS) and up to 2GRemote
Alarm Stations RAS). Each station is capable of monitoring

and providing:

e 48 digital inputs + 25 PTT inputs
 Upto 32 analog inputs
» 32 digital outputs

Each digital output is an independent open-collector output
circuit for switching control of dc loads to a maximum of +50
Vdc and a maximum current of 20 milliamperes. Each output
is diode clamped.

The following figure shows a typical connection of the Alarm

System. The monitor (PC compatible computer) can be con-
nected to any site or all sites as desired. The monitor will show
the status of all alarms and allow the operator to change the

An alarm station consist of the following modules in a 4 rack digital outputs to any one site or all sites from any point in the

unit shelf:

system.

e 1-STD Card Cage

 1-STD Bus Backplane

e 1to 2 - Hybrid Card Cages - Master Alarm System
+ 1-CPUCard

* 1 - Digital Input Card

 1To4 - Analog Input Cards

» Digital Output Card - Remote Alarm Station

1 To 4 - Digital Output Cards - Master Alarm
Station

« 1 To 20 - Modem/Hybrid per site-Master Alarm
Station

e 1-Modem/Hybrid per Remote Alarm Station
« 1-Alarm Cross Connect Backplane

Power for the Alarm System comes from the redundant 5 ang
12 volt power supplies of the Simulcast System.

Each digital input is a high impedance circuit capable of
continuously withstanding voltage up to 50 Vdc. Maximum
input current is 2.25 milliamperes at 50 volts dc. The On/Off
threshold level is standard TTL.

MODEM LIKK j\

REWOTE DIGITAL INFUTT
{] ALARH UMIT | snalOG INPUTE
SITE § OIGITAL OUTFUITS

—

L1
©
(]

DIETAL INPUTS —|
ANALOG INPUTS —]

HAZTER
BIETaL DUTPUTE—] *HARH 4T

=

HONITOR

EEM DIGITAL INPUTS
ALARM LHIT | anal 06 THPUTI
SITE 2 DIGITAL OUTFUTS
EH

o
REWOTE CIGITAL INPUTS
{| ALARN UNIT | aHALOE INFUTS
SITE 3 DIGITAL OUTRLTE
T

REMOTE DIGITAL INPLITS
[] ALARM UNIT [ aNALDG INPLITS

SITE H VIGITAL OUTRUTS

Alarm System Interconnection Diagram
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The software in the Alarm Stations (CPU board) is the same Transmit Site:
for all sites. It connects the information and sends it to the

Master Alarm Station where it is sent to the Remote Sites or 1 Digital Input
to the Monitor (refer to theALARM PROGRAM IN- 2 CPU
STRUCTIONS). 3.4 Analog Input
Connection of the Alarm Monitor (PC compatible computer) >-6 Analog Input
to the Alarm System is through punchblocks that connect to 7-8 Analog Input
the Alarm System Cross Connect Panel mounted on the back 9-10 Analog Input
of the alarm shelf. 11 Modem
The Master Alarm System consists of two shelves: 12 Digital Output
X = Number of Transmitters (Include number to be

* 1-STD Bus System/Alarm Cross Connect (4 rack

units)

* 1 -2 Hybrid mounting shelves (each shelf will
hold 12 hybrids (4 rack units)

The Remote Alarm System consist of one shelf.

The Alarm Unit is powered from the redundant power sup- REMOTE SITE
plies of the Simulcast System (+5 Vdc and +12 Vdc).

CARD SLOT LOCATION

Control Point:

© 0O NO OB~ WN P

NN R R R R R R R RP R
B O ©Ww~NOO U NMNWNIERERO

(Site = 1-10)
Digital Input
CPU

Modem Site #1
Modem Site #2
Modem Site #3
Modem Site #4
Modem Site #5
Modem Site #6
Modem Site #7
Modem Site #9
Modem Site #10
Modem Site #11
Modem Site #12
Modem Site #13
Modem Site #14
Modem Site #15
Modem Site #16
Digital Output #4
Digital Output #3
Digital Output #2
Digital Output #1

expanded to in the future).

Cl = Channel nhibit (CI's are created if Best Unit Alarm
Interface TUAI) failure occurs or a Digital Input
Corresponding to a TUAI input at the control point is

detected).

48 Digital Inputs

1 To X = TUAI Inputs
(X + 1) To 48 = General Purpose Inputs
1 To 25 PTT Inputs [Connect to JO1 from GETC's

(TB1-8)]

32 Analog Inputs

1 To X = Power (Analog Input)

(X + 1) To 28 = General Purpose Inputs
29 = Antenna 1 Forward Power

30 = Antenna 1 Reverse Power

31 = Antenna 2 Forward Power

32 = Antenna 2 Reverse Power

32 Digital Outputs #1

1 To 31 = General Purpose Output
32 = Site Monentary Reset (Set to 6 seconds)

CONTROL POINT

48 Digital Inputs

1 To X = Channel Status Inputs (Same effect as
TUAI input at TX Site)
(X + 1) To 48 = General Purpose inputs




LBI-38495

32 Analog Inputs

Not available in Control Point Shelf

32 Digital Outputs

1 To 31 General Purpose Outputs
32 = Control Point Monentary Reset (Set to 6 sec-
onds)

Second Digital Outputs Module (Control Point Only)

1 To 25 Channel Inhibit

25 To 30 Any Control Point Alarm Outputs OR'd
Together

31 To 35 Any Site 1 Alarm Output OR'd
Together

36 To 40 Any Site 2 Alarm Output OR'd
Together

41 To 45 Any Site 3 Alarm Output OR'd
Together

46 To 50 Any Site 4 Alarm Output OR'd
Together

51 To 55 Any Site 5 Alarm Output OR'd
Together

Additional Digital Cards will be added for Site 6 to Site 20.

Digital Outputs (Control Point Only (Digital Output
Card #2))

» 25 Channel Inhibits
e 5 System Matrix outputs for Control Point
» 5 System Matrix outputs for each Tx site

For external connections to the Alarm System, see the Alarm
Cross ConnedtViring List andFunction List (refer to the
Table of Contentg. These lists list all connections and punch-
blocks used in the Alarm System.

ALARM PROGRAM INSTRUCTIONS
GENERAL INFORMATION
<Enter> means the Enter or Return key on your keyboard.
To answer any additional questions on how to do the follow-
ing procedures, refer to your compuiask OperatingSys-
tem OOS) Manual.
INSTALLATION

CONFIG.SYS must contain the following:

Alarm outputs can be used only in one set of system outputs.  FILES=30

These Alarms are present only at the Control Point.

FUNCTIONS

Digital Inputs

* Enable/Disable

»  Output Matrix Connection
* Alarm Level

» Latch/Unlatch

Analog Inputs

* Threshold

* Alarm Level

* Enable/Disable

e Output Matrix Connection
* Latch/Unlatch

Digital Outputs

1 To 32 = Output Matrix or manual controlled outputs.

* BUFFERS=30

Create a sub-directory nam&lLARMS" and copy all files
from the suppliedAlarms Diskette" to the sub-directory.
Then copy thALARMS.BAT file to the route directory

Example:
MD\ALARMS <Enter>
COPY A: **\ALARMS <Enter>

COPY\ALARMS\ALARMS.BAT\  <Enter>
PROGRAM START

Change to thé’ALARMS" sub-directory and type
"ALARMS" then press theEnter> key.

Example:
CD\ALARMS <Enter>
ALARMS <Enter>




LBI-38495

The first time theAlarms Monitoring" program is started  Site Specific Alarms Set Up

the"Configuration" program will execute first, followed by

the"System Alarm Monitoring" program. Atall othertimes  The Site Specific Alarm Set Up function displays the following
the "System Alarm Monitoring" program will be executed.  information:

GENERAL DESCRIPTION + Site name

» Digital alarm information:

The Alarms Monitor System containg®arsonalComputer
Alarm number

(PC) to gather information about the Alarms and to control
the Outputs to all sites. Included in the following pages are Alarm Level
the descriptions of these functions. Status

Parameter settings
* Analog Alarm Information
Alarm Number

Basic Functions

e System Alarms Monitoring

_ i Alarm Level
»  System Configuration Status
e Site Specific Alarms Monitoring Parameter settings
+ Site Specific Alarms Set Up «  Output Information
o Output Number
System Alarms Monitoring Status
The System Alarms Monitoring function displays the following Type _
information for all sites; Control Matrix
Parameter Settings
¢ Site name »  System Outputs Information

» Alarms Disable Flag
» Digital Alarm Flag
* Analog Alarm Flag

System Output Number
Status
Control Matrix

e System Outputs
* Channel Inhibit Data

The Specific Alarm Set Up allows the following parameters
settings to be changed.

System Configuration » Digital Alarm
Alarm Name

Alarm Level High/Low
Disable On/Off
Latch On/Off

e Alarm
* Defines the Site Name Alarm Name

The System Configuration function:

» Defines the number of Sites
» Defines the number of Channels for each site

» Defines that site’s number of Digital Alarms Alarm Level High/Low
Disable On/Off
Threshold Level 0.00/9.99
Latch On/Off
Site Specific Alarms Monitoring » Outputs

Output Name

Type

Control Matrix
e System Outputs

Control Matrix

» Defines that site’s number of Analog Alarms
» Defines that site’s number of Outputs

The Site Specific Alarms Monitoring function:

» Allows the monitoring of all of that site’s alarms
» Allows the changing of that site’s Manual Outputs
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CHANNEL INHIBIT LOGIC DESCRIPTION produced Channel Inhibits outputs. At certain times it would

be desirable to cause a channel’s TUAI effect on the rest of
The first twenty five (25) Digital Alarm inputs for each site the system to be disabled. To accomplish this, set the Disable
are reserved for connecting to the charredtUnit Alarm alarm"ON" for that channel and site. This function and
Interface TUAI ) outputs. They are also fed to the logic in the others are explained on the pages of instructions that follow.
Master Alarm Shelf where they aBiR’d with other sites to
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ERICSSON - GE COMMUNICATIONS
Master Alarms Status Screen

\Y,

ER 2.0 (C) 1990
ALARM & CONTROL STATION

(1) (2) (3) 4 ()
SYSTEM ALARM DIGITAL ~ ANALOG  SYSTEM
SITE NAMES DISABLE ALARMS  ALARMS OUTPUTS CHANNEL INHIBITS DATA
MOUNTAIN VIEW RD Y Y 00000 1111111110
JOHNSON MOUNTAIN Y Y 00000 0000000000
(7) (8) () (11)
<F1> <F2> <F3> <F10>
ALARMS CONFIG RESET QUIT

(1) Names that are assigned and changed thru System ConfigurBfion.

(2)"Y" indicates that Alarm(s) conditions are Disabled at that<di@>

(3)"Y" indicates that Digital Alarm(s) conditions exist at that siE>

(@) "Y" indicates that Analog Alarm(s) conditions exist at that<d#@>

(5) Created thru a system matrix from all the standard outgts.

(6) Channel Inhibit input from the Alarm Control Shelf for this site9>

(7) Function Key to run the Alarm/Manual Outputs program.

(8) Function Key to run the System Configuration program.

(9) Function Key to produce a 6 second reset signal on Output #32.

(10) Function Key to run the individual site Setup program.

(11) Function Key to exit to DOS
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SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
SITE Qty (Transmit Sites+ 1) ...: 3 3 To 12

Channel Qty ..........eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 10 3 To25

ANSWER CORRECT (Y/N)

This screen is the first of the Configuration program. There are two ways that you can get here: (1) by pressing the funct
key when you are at tli€ystem Alarm Monitoring Screen" and (2) if this is the first time the "Alarms Monitoring" programs
have been executed on this system.

SITE CONFIGURATION

Site Name for SITE1........ : Control Point
QTY RANGE
Digital Alarm Input ......... . 48 25To 48
Analog Alarm Input . . ....... : 10 10To 32
Analog Output . ............ : 32 10 To 32

ANSWER CORRECT (Y/N)

This screen is the second or next screen of the Configuration program. For each additional site to be configured this scr
will appear for the configuration of that site.

The minimum number of Digital Alarms is 25.

The minimum number of Analog Alarms and Outputs are equal to the number of channels.
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ALARMS: MOUNTAIN VIEW RD

DIGITAL ANALOG OUTPUTS
TCALL1 >MW-AIS 33 TCALL1 17 M1
TCALL2 MW-RXSUM 34 T CALL 2 18 M2
TCALL3 MW-TXSUM 35 T CALL 3 19 M3
TCALL4 20 36 T CALL 4 20 M4 ACTIVE
AVOTR1 21 37 ANT PRFL 21 M5
AVOTR2 22 38 6 22 M6 ACTIVE
AVOTR3 23 39 7 23 M7
AVOTR4 24 40 8 24 M8 ACTIVE
CCRX 25 41 CCRX 25 M9
CSSYNC 26 42 CS SYNC 26 M10
TS SYNC 27 43 11 27 M11
WWVB RX 28 44 12 28 M12
DIGPA/B 29 45 13 29 M13
14 30 46 14 30 M14
15 31 47 15 31 M15
16 32 48 16 32 M16

<F9> <F10>

ACTIVE RETURN

Digital and Analog

Names displayed in reverse video indicates an Alarm condition exist.

Names with &>" on their left side indicates a Latched Alarm condition.

Outputs

Names displayed in reversed video indicatesA&TIVE"

Names witH'ACTIVE"

indicates affACTIVE"

<UP>and<DOWN> Arrow keys selects the Output.

<F9> Toggles theACTIVE"

condition for the selected Output

<F10> Returns to the Master Alarms Status Screen.

output at that site.

output is being sent to that site.

10
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COMMON SETUPS Fields Overview

XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX
DIGITAL XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX ALARMS SETUP
---------------------------------------- (site name)
Setups aaaaaaaa aaaaaaaa aaaaaaaa aaaaaaaa aaaaaaaa
Alarms bbbbbbb bbbbbbb bbbbbbb bbbbbbb bbbbbbb
Matrix ddddddd ddddddd ddddddd ddddddd ddddddd
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXX
ANALOG  XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXX PARAMETER SETTINGS
Setups aaaaaaaa aaaaaaaa aaaaaaaa aaa DISPLAY AND UPDATE BOX
Alarms bbbbbbb bbbbbbb bbbbbbb bbb
Matrix ddddddd ddddddd ddddddd ddd
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXX XXXXX
OUTPUTS  XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXX SYSTEM XXXXX
Output cceeccecece cceecececce cceeccecece cce Output ccecece
Status eeeeeeee eeeeeeee eeeeeeeee eee
System T LLLRRLLLEL LLLLRRLLLRLL ﬂﬁ

(UP), (DOWN), (LEFT), (RIGHT) Arrow keys use to select an alarm or output and display it in reversed video.
x = Alarm and Output numbers.

a = expected condition to produce an alarm:

"0" - Low
"1" - High
b = Alarm Status "D" - Alarm is Disabled.

"A" - Alarm condition exist.
"L" - NO Alarm condition exit, but an Alarm condition has occurred since the LATCH was last

armed.

¢ = Outputs condition "0" - Inactive

"1" - Active
d = Output mactix "Y" - Includes this alarm in the OR’d matrix for the selected output.
e = Output setup "P" - Automaitc with selected inputs to its matrix.

"?" - Automatic with no selected inputs to its matrix.

" " - Manual.
f = System Matrix "0" - Exclude this output from any ORing.

"1" - Include this output to OR with any other "1"'s to activate the #1 System output.
"2" - Include this output to OR with any other "1"s to activate the #2 System output.
"3" - Include this output to OR with any other "1"'s to activate the #3 System output.
"4" - Include this output to OR with any other "1"'s to activate this #4 System output.
"5" - Include this output to OR with any other "1"'s to activate this $5 System output.

11
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DIGITAL
Setups
Alarms
ANALOG
Setup
Alarms
OUTPUTS

Output
Status

<F9>

DIGITAL SETUPS Example

000000000 1111111111 2222222222 3333333333 4444444444
123456789 0123456789 0123456789 0123456789 0123456789 ALARMS SETUH
---------------------------------------------------- - - MOUNTAIN VIEW RD
000000000 1100000000 0000000000 0000000000 0000000000
A B ALL L
DIGITAL ALARM T CALL1
ALARM LEVEL ..... Low
000000000 11111211111 2222222222 333 DISABLE  ........ Yes
123456789 0123456789 0123456789 012 LATCH ............ No
000010000 0000000000 0000000000 000
LLAL
000000000 1111222121211 2222222222 333 00000
123456789 0123456789 0123456789 012 SYSTEM 12345
000010000 0000000000 0000010000 000 Output 00000
PPPPPPPP pp ??7 7?2?27 ?7?*
<F7> <F8> <F9> <F10>
DISABLE LATCH UPDATE RETURN
Toggles Alarm Disable "on" and "off" for the selected alarm. When toggled "on", a "D" will be

displayed for that alarm.When toggled "off", normal alarm status will be displayed.

Toggles Latch Alarm "on" and "off" for the selected alarm. When toggled "on" anytime the alarm
is on, the normal "A" will be shown, but when the alarm is off a "L" will remain to indicate an
alarm has occurred since the latch was last armed.

To clear the latched condition and arm it up to remember an alarm again, simply toggle it "off"
then toggle it back "on".

Used to start updating the setup parameters for the one selected. Each entry is prompted at the
bottom of the update box.

DIGITAL ALARM TCALL1 DIGITAL ALARM T CALL1
ALARM LEVEL ..... Low 2 | ALARMLEVEL ..... Low
DISABLE  ........ No DISABLE  ........ No
LATCH ............ No LATCH ............ No

Input NAME of Alarm

DIGITAL ALARM TCALL1
ALARM LEVEL ..... Low
DISABLE  ........ No
LATCH ............ No

Input = YES or NO (Y/N)

Input = High or Low (H/L)

Input = YES or NO (Y/N)

DIGITAL ALARM T CALL1
ALARM LEVEL ..... Low
DISABLE  ........ No
LATCH ............ No

12
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ANALOG SETUPS Example

000000000 1111111111 2222222222 3333333333 4444444444
DIGITAL 123456789 0123456789 0123456789 0123456789 0123456789 ALARMS SETUR
---------------------------------------------------- L - MOUNTAIN VIEW RD

Setups 000000000 1100000000 0000000000 0000000000 00000006GG
Alarms D L
ANALOG ALARM .... TCALL1
000000000 1111211111 2222222222 333 ALARM LEVEL ...+ Low
ANALOG 123456789 0123456789 0123456789 012 DISABLE  ........ Yes
""""""""""""""""" THRESHOLD .......... 7.00
Setup 000010000 0000000000 0000000000 000 LATCH  .......... Yes
Alarms L AD L DD
000000000 11111211111 2222222222 333 00000
OUTPUTS 123456789 0123456789 0123456789 012 SYSTEM 12345
Output 000010000 0000000000 0000010000 000 Output 00000
Status PPPPPPPP pp ?27?2? 2?7?27 ??*
<F7> <F8> <F9> <F10>
DISABLE LATCH UPDATE RETURN
<F7> Same as Digital.
<F8> Same as Digital.
<F9> Used to start updating the setup parameters for the one selected. Each entry is prompted at the
bottom of the update box.
1| ANALOGALARM .... TCALL1 ANALOG ALARM .... TCALL1
ALARMLEVEL ...... Low 2 | ALARMLEVEL ..... Low
DISABLE ce....... No DISABLE .e...... No
THRESHOLD .......... 7.00 THRESHOLD ......... 7.00
LATCH P (5 LATCH  .......... Yes
— Input NAME of Alarm — — Input = High or Low (H/L) —
ANALOG ALARM ...: TCALL1 ANALOG ALARM .... TCALL1
ALARMLEVEL ...... Low ALARMLEVEL ...... Low
3 | DISABLE No DISABLE .e...... No
THRESHOLD .......... 7.00 4| THRESHOLD. .......... 7.00
LATCH i Yes LATCH P (<15
— Input = YES or NO (Y/N) — — Input = 0.00 Thru 9.99 —
ANALOG ALARM .... TCALL1
ALARMLEVEL ...... Low
DISABLE ce....... No
THRESHOLD .......... 7.00
5| LATCH Yes
— Input = YES or NO (Y/N) —
<F10> Return to the Master Alarms Status Screen.

13
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OUTPUTS SETUPS Example

000000000 1111111111 2222222222 3333333333 4444444444
DIGITAL 123456789 0123456789 0123456789 0123456789 0123456789 ALARMS SETUP
---------------------------------------------------- -~ MOUNTAIN VIEW RD
Setups 000000000 1100000000 0000000000 0000000000 0000000000
Alarms D L
Matrix Y
000000000 1111111111 2222222222 333 ggg\F;LI’NT GA'arm |T CALL 1
ANALOG 123456789 0123456789 0123456789 012 | oo ™2 --oee hactive
_________________________________ TYPE .vv...... Automatic
Setup 000010000 0000000000 0000000000 000
Alarms
Matrix Y
000000000 11111111211 2222222222 333 00000
OUTPUTS 123456789 0123456789 0123456789 012 SYSTEM 12345
Output 00010000 0000000000 0000010000 000 Output 00000
Status pPPPPPPPP pp ?2?? 2?7?27 ?7*
System 000000000 000000000 000000000 000
<F4> <F5> <F6> <F9> <F10>
SYSTEM TYPE MATRIX UPDATE RETURN
<F4> Activated the System outputs matrix entry.
<F5> Toggles Outputs type between "Automatic" and "Manual".
<F6> Activated the Outputs matrix entry.
<F9> Used to start updating the setup parameters for the one selected.Each entry is prompted at the bot-

tom of the update box.

1| OUTPUT/ALARM T CA!-L 1 OUTPUT/ ALARM TCALL1
RECVIING  ..... Inactive RECVING  ..... Inactive
TYPE  ........ Automatic 5 TYPE  ........ A

Input NAME of Output Input = AUTO or MANUAL (A/M)

<F10> Returns to the Master Alarms Status Screen.

Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.
Mountain View Road-Lynchburg, Virginia 24502

ERICSSON 2

Printed in U.S.A.
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WIRING LIST

HO3 - 01
HO4 - 01
HO5 - 01
HO6 - 01
HOG6 - 02
HO6 - 03

HO7 - 01
J01-01

JOo1 - 02

JO1-03

JO1 - 04

JO1 - 05

JO1 - 06

Jo1 - 07

JO1 - 08

JO1-09

JO1-10

Jo1-11

ALARM CROSS-CONNECT PANEL

10
J15 - 58
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16
J14 - 60
J20 - 60
J45 - 01
J45 - 02
HO6 - 02
HO06 - 03
HO6 - 01
HO06 - 03
HO6 - 01
HO6 - 02
J44 - 19
J02 - 01
J15-31
JOo2 - 02
J15 - 32
J02 - 03
J15-33
JO2 - 04
J15-34
JO2 - 05
J15-35
JO02 - 06
J15 - 36
Joz - 07
J15 - 37
JO2 - 08
J15- 38
J02 - 09
J15 -39
Jo2 - 10
J15 - 40
Joz-11
J15-41

FUNCTION

PTTGETC RTN TB1-8
GNDDIN

+5 DIN

+5 DOUT

+12 FO1-1

+12 FO1-2 / RS01-2
+12 FO1-2 / RS01-2
+12 FO1-2 / RS01-2

RS01-1
PTTGETC CHO1 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO2 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO3 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO04 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO5 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO6 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO7 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO8 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO09 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH10 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH11 TB1-8

PUNCH BLOCK

PB7AL - 01

PB7AL - 26

PB7AL - 02

PB7AL - 27

PB7AL - 03

PB7AL - 28

PB7AL - 04

PB7AL - 29

PB7AL - 05

PB7AL - 30

PB7AL - 06

Continued

15
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Continued

FROM
Jo1-12

JOo1 - 13
JO1-14
JOo1 - 15
JO1-16
Jo1-17
JO1 - 18
JOo1-19
JOo1 - 20
Jo1-21
JO1 - 22
JO1 - 23
JO1-24
JOo1-25
Jo2 - 01
J0o2 - 02
J02 - 03
J02 - 04
J02 - 05
JO02 - 06
Joz - 07
J02 - 08
J02 - 09

Jo2 - 10

T0

Joz2 - 12
J15 - 42
Jo2 - 13
J15-43
Jo2 - 14
J15 - 44
Jo2 - 15
J15 - 45
Jo2 - 16
J15 - 46
Joz - 17
J15 - 47
JO2 - 18
J15-48
Joz2 - 19
J15-49
Jo2 - 20
J15-50
Joz-21
J15-51
Jo2 - 22
J15-52
JOo2 - 23
J15-53
J02 - 24
J15-54
JOo2 - 25
J15 - 55
JO1-01
J15-31
JO1 - 02
J15 - 32
JO1-03
J15-33
JO1-04
J15-34
JO1 - 05
J15-35
JO1 - 06
J15 - 36
JOo1 - 07
J15 - 37
JO1-08
J15- 38
JO1-09
J15 -39
JO1-10
J15 - 40

FUNCTION

PTTGETC CH12 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH13 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH14 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH15 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH16 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH17 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH18 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH19 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH20 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH21 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH22 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH23 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH24 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH25 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO1 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO2 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO3 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO4 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO5 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO6 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO7 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO8 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO9 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH10 TB1-8

PUNCH BLOCK

PB7AL - 31

PB7AL - 07

PB7AL - 32

PB7AL - 08

PB7AL - 33

PB7AL - 09

PB7AL - 34

PB7AL - 10

PB7AL - 35

PB7AL - 11

PB7AL - 36

PB7AL - 12

PB7AL - 37

PB7AL - 13

Continued
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Continued

FROM
Joz - 11

Joz2 - 12
Jo2 - 13
Joz2 - 14
Jo2 - 15
JO2 - 16
Joz - 17
JOo2 - 18
Joz2 - 19
Joz2 - 20
Joz - 21
Jo2 - 22
Joz2 - 23
J02 - 24
Jo2 - 25

JO5 - 01
JO5 - 02
JO5 - 03
JO5 - 04
JO5 - 05
JO5 - 06
JO5 - 07
JO5 - 08
JO5 - 09
JO5 - 10
JO5-11
JO5 - 12
JO5-13
JO5-14
JO5 - 15
JO5 - 16
Jos - 17
JO5 - 18
JO5-19

T0

Jo1-11
J15-41
Jo1-12
J15 - 42
JO1-13
J15 - 43
JO1-14
J15-44
JO1-15
J15 - 45
JO1-16
J15 - 46
Jo1 - 17
J15 - 47
JO1-18
J15 - 48
JO1-19
J15-49
JO01-20
J15-50
Jo1-21
J15-51
JO1 - 22
J15-52
JOo1-23
J15-53
JO1-24
J15-54
JO1 - 25
J15-55
J14 - 11
J14 - 12
J14 - 13
J14 -14
J14 - 15
J14 - 16
J14 - 17
J14 - 18
J14 - 19
J14 - 20
J14 - 21
J14 - 22
J14 - 23
J14 - 24
J14 - 25
J14 - 26
J14 - 27
J14 - 28
J14 - 29

FUNCTION

PTTGETC CH11 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH12 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH13 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH14 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH15 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH16 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH17 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH18 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH19 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH20 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH21 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH22 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH23 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH24 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH25 TB1-8

DINO1
DINO2
DINO3
DINO4
DINOS
DINO6
DINO7
DINO8
DINO9
DIN10
DIN11
DIN12
DIN13
DIN14
DIN15
DIN16
DIN17
DIN18
DIN19

PUNCH BLOCK

PB1AL - 01
PB1AL - 26
PB1AL - 02
PB1AL - 27
PB1AL - 03
PB1AL - 28
PB1AL - 04
PB1AL - 29
PB1AL - 05
PB1AL - 30
PB1AL - 06
PB1AL - 31
PB1AL - 07
PB1AL - 32
PB1AL - 08
PB1AL - 33
PB1AL - 09
PB1AL - 34
PB1AL - 10

Continued
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Continued

FROM

JO5 - 20
J05-21
JO5 - 22
JO5 - 23
JO5 - 24
JO5 - 25
JO5 - 26
JO5 - 27
JO5 - 28
JO5 - 29
JO5 - 30
JO5-31
JO5 - 32
JO5 - 33
JO5 - 34
JO5 - 35
JO5 - 36
JO5 - 37
JO5 - 38
JO5 - 39
JO5 - 40
JO5-41
JO5 - 42
JO5 - 43
JO5 - 44
JO5 - 45
JO5 - 46
JO5 - 47
JO5 - 48
JO5 - 49

JO5 - 50

10

J14 - 30
J14 - 31
J14 - 32
J14 - 33
J14 - 34
J14 - 35
J14 - 36
J14 - 37
J14 - 38
J14 -39
J14 - 40
J14 - 41
J14 - 42
J14 - 43
J14 - 44
J14 - 45
J14 - 46
J14 - 47
J14 - 48
J14 - 49
J14 - 50
J14 -51
J14 - 52
J14 - 53
J14 - 54
J14 - 55
J14 - 56
J15-11
J15-12
HO2 - 01
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16
HO2 - 01
JO5 - 49
JO9 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-12

FUNCTION

DIN20
DIN21
DIN22
DIN23
DIN24
DIN25
DIN26
DIN27
DIN28
DIN29
DIN30
DIN31
DIN32
DIN33
DIN34
DIN35
DIN36
DIN37
DIN38
DIN39
DIN40
DIN41
DIN42
DIN43
DIN44
DIN45
DIN46
DIN47
DIN48
GNDDIN

GNDDIN

PB1AL - 35
PB1AL - 11
PB1AL - 36
PB1AL - 12
PB1AL - 37
PB1AL - 13
PB1AL - 38
PB1AL - 14
PB1AL - 39
PB1AL - 15
PB1AL - 40
PB1AL - 16
PB1AL - 41
PB1AL - 17
PB1AL - 42
PB1AL - 18
PB1AL - 43
PB1AL - 19
PB1AL - 44
PB1AL - 20
PB1AL - 45
PB1AL - 21
PB1AL - 46
PB1AL - 22
PB1AL - 47
PB1AL - 23
PB1AL - 48
PB1AL - 24
PB1AL - 49
PB1AL - 25

PB1AL - 50

PUNCH BLOCK

Continued

18



LBI-38495

Continued
FROM

JO6 - 01
JO6 - 02
JO6 - 03
JO6 - 04
JO6 - 05
JO6 - 06
JO6 - 07
JO6 - 08
JO6 - 09
JO6 - 10
Joe6 - 11
JO6 - 12
JO6 - 13
JO6 - 14
JO6 - 15
JO6 - 16
Jo6 - 17
JO6 - 18
JO6 - 19
JO6 - 20
JO6 - 21
JO6 - 22
JO6 - 23
JO6 - 24
JO6 - 25
JO6 - 26
JO6 - 27
JO6 - 28
JO6 - 29
JO6 - 30
JO6 - 31
JO6 - 32
JO6 - 33
JO6 - 34
JO6 - 35
JO6 - 36
JO6 - 37
JO6 - 38
JO6 - 39
JO6 - 40
JO6 - 41
JO6 - 42
JO6 - 43
JO6 - 44
JO6 - 45

To

S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16
J16 - 01
J16 - 02
J16 - 03
J16 - 04
J16 - 07
J16 - 08
J16-11
J16 - 12
J16 - 15
J16 - 16
J16 - 19
J16 - 20
J16 - 23
J16 - 24
J16 - 25
J16 - 26
J17-01
J17 - 02
J17 - 03
J17 - 04
J17 - 07
J17 - 08
J17-11
J17-12
J17 - 15
J17 - 16
J17-19
J17 - 20
J17 - 23
J17 - 24
J17-25
J17 - 26
J18 - 01
J18 - 02
J18 - 03
J18 - 04
J18 - 07
J18 - 08
J18-11
J18 - 12
J18 - 15
J18 - 16
J18-19
J18 - 20
J18 - 23

FUNCTION

AIN+01
AIN-01
AIN+02
AIN-02
AIN+03
AIN-03
AIN+04
AIN-04
AIN+05
AIN-05
AIN+06
AIN-06
AIN+Q7
AIN-07
AIN+08
AIN-08
AIN+09
AIN-09
AIN+10
AIN-10
AIN+11
AIN-11
AIN+12
AIN-12
AIN+13
AIN-13
AIN+14
AIN-14
AIN+15
AIN-15
AIN+16
AIN-16
AIN+17
AIN-17
AIN+18
AIN-18
AIN+19
AIN-19
AIN+20
AIN-20
AIN+21
AIN-21
AIN+22
AIN-22
AIN+23

PUNCH BLOCK

PB2AL - 01
PB2AL - 26
PB2AL - 02
PB2AL - 27
PB2AL - 03
PB2AL - 28
PB2AL - 04
PB2AL - 29
PB2AL - 05
PB2AL - 30
PB2AL - 06
PB2AL - 31
PB2AL - 07
PB2AL - 32
PB2AL - 08
PB2AL - 33
PB2AL - 09
PB2AL - 34
PB2AL - 10
PB2AL - 35
PB2AL - 11
PB2AL - 36
PB2AL - 12
PB2AL - 37
PB2AL - 13
PB2AL - 38
PB2AL - 14
PB2AL - 39
PB2AL - 15
PB2AL - 40
PB2AL - 16
PB2AL - 41
PB2AL - 17
PB2AL - 42
PB2AL - 18
PB2AL - 43
PB2AL - 19
PB2AL - 44
PB2AL - 20
PB2AL - 45
PB2AL - 21
PB2AL - 46
PB2AL - 22
PB2AL - 47
PB2AL - 23

Continued
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Continued

FROM

JO6 - 46
JO6 - 47
JO6 - 48
JO6 - 49
JO6 - 50
J07 - 01
JO7 - 02
JO7 - 03
JO7 - 04
JO7 - 05
JO7 - 06
Jo7 - 07
JO7 - 08
JO7 - 09
JO7 - 10
Jo7 - 11
JO7 - 12
JO7 - 13
Jo7 - 14
JO7 - 15
JO7 - 16
Jo7 - 17
JO7 - 18
JO7 - 19
JO7 - 20
Jo7 - 21
JOo7 - 22
JO7 - 23
JO7 - 24
JO7 - 25
JO7 - 26
JOo7 - 27
JO7 - 28
JOo7 - 29
JO7 - 30
Jo7 - 31
JO7 - 32
JO7 - 33
JO7 - 34
JO7 - 35
JO7 - 36
JOo7 - 37
JO7 - 38
JO7 - 39
JO7 - 40
JO7 - 41
JO7 - 42
JO7 - 43
JO7 - 44

T0

J18 - 24
J18 - 25
J18 - 26

J19-01
J19 - 02
J19 - 03
J19-04
J19 - 07
J19 - 08
J19-11
J19-12
J19-15
J19 - 16
J19-19
J19 - 20
J19 - 23
J19-24
J19-25
J19 - 26
J20 - 27
J20 - 28
J20 - 29
J20 - 30
J20 - 31
J20 - 32
J20 - 33
J20 - 34
J20- 35
J20 - 36
J20 - 37
J20 - 38
J20 - 39
J20 - 40
J20-11
J20 - 12
J20-13
J20 - 14
J20 - 15
J20- 16
J20 - 17
J20-18
J20-19
J20 - 20
J20-21
J20 - 22
J20 - 23
J20 - 24

FUNCTION

AIN-23
AIN+24
AIN-24
n/c
n/c

AIN+25
AIN-25
AIN+26
AIN-26
AIN+27
AIN-27
AIN+28
AIN-28
AIN+29
AIN-29
AIN+30
AIN-30
AIN+31
AIN-31
AIN+32
AIN-32
DOUT17
DOUT18
DOUT19
DOUT20
DOUT21
DOUT22
DOUT23
DOUT24
DOUT25
DOUT26
DOUT27
DOUT28
DOUT29
DOUT30
DOUTO1
DOUTO02
DOUTO03
DOUTO04
DOUTO05
DOUTO06
DOUTO07
DOUTO08
DOUTO09
DOUT10
DOUT11
DOUT12
DOUT13
DOUT14

PUNCH BLOCK

PB2AL - 48
PB2AL - 24
PB2AL - 49
PB2AL - 25
PB2AL - 50
PB3AL - 01
PB3AL - 26
PB3AL - 02
PB3AL - 27
PB3AL - 03
PB3AL - 28
PB3AL - 04
PB3AL - 29
PB3AL - 05
PB3AL - 30
PB3AL - 06
PB3AL - 31
PB3AL - 07
PB3AL - 32
PB3AL - 08
PB3AL - 33
PB3AL - 09
PB3AL - 34
PB3AL - 10
PB3AL - 35
PB3AL - 11
PB3AL - 36
PB3AL - 12
PB3AL - 37
PB3AL - 13
PB3AL - 38
PB3AL - 14
PB3AL - 39
PB3AL - 15
PB3AL - 40
PB3AL - 16
PB3AL - 41
PB3AL - 17
PB3AL - 42
PB3AL - 18
PB3AL - 43
PB3AL - 19
PB3AL - 44
PB3AL - 20
PB3AL - 45
PB3AL - 21
PB3AL - 46
PB3AL - 22
PB3AL - 47

Continued

20



LBI-38495

Continued

FROM

JO7 - 45
JO7 - 46
JO7 - 47
JO7 - 48
JO7 - 49

JO7 - 50

Josg - 01
JO8 - 02
JO8 - 03
JOo8 - 04
JO8 - 05
JO8 - 06
Jo8 - 07
JO8 - 08
JO8 - 09
J09g - 01
J09 - 02
J09 - 03
J09 - 04
J09 - 05
J09 - 06
Jo9 - 07
J09 - 08
J09 - 09
J09 - 10
Jo9 -11
J09 - 12
J09 - 13
J09 - 14
J09 - 15
J09 - 16
Jo9 - 17
J09 - 18
J09 - 19
J09 - 20
J0o9 - 21
J09 - 22
J09 - 23
J09 - 24
J09 - 25
J09 - 26
Jo9 - 27
J09 - 28
J09 - 29
J09 - 30

T0
J20 - 25
J20 - 26
J20 - 41
J20 - 42
JO7 - 50
J20 - 58
J20 - 59
JO7 - 49
J20 - 58
J20 - 59

J21-05
J21 - 03

J21-01

J15-13
J15-14
J15-15
J15-16
J15 - 17
J15-18
J15-19
J15- 20
J15-21
J15 - 22
J15-23
J15-24
J14 -01
J14 - 02
J14 - 03
J14 - 04
J14 - 05
J14 - 06
J14 - 07
J14 - 08
J14 - 09
J14 - 10
J15-01
J15-02
J15-03
J15-04
J15-05
J15 - 06
J15 - 07
J15-08

FUNCTION

DOUT15
DOUT16
DOUT31
DOUT32
GNDDOUT

GNDDOUT

n/c
TXDA
RXDA

n/c
GNDCPUA

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c
DIN49
DIN50
DIN51
DIN52
DIN53
DIN54
DIN55
DIN56
DIN57
DIN58
DIN59
DINGO
DIN61
DING2
DING3
DIN64
DING65
DING6
DING7
DING8
DING9
DIN70
DIN71
DIN72
DIN73
DIN74
DIN75
DIN76
DIN77
DIN78

PB3AL - 23
B3AL - 48

PB3AL - 24
PB3AL - 49
PB3AL - 25

PB3AL - 50

PUNCH BLOCK

Continued
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Continued

FROM

J09 - 31
J09 - 32
J09 - 33
J09 - 34
J09 - 35
J09 - 36
J09 - 37
J09 - 38
J09 - 39
J09 - 40
J09 - 41
J09 - 42
J09 - 43
J09 - 44
J09 - 45
J09 - 46
J09 - 47
J09 - 48
J09 - 49

J09 - 50
J10-01

J10 - 02

J10 - 03
J10 - 04
J10-05
J10 - 06
J10 - 07
J10 - 08
J10-09
J10-10
Ji10-11
J10 - 12
J10-13
J10-14
J10 - 15
J10- 16
J10 - 17

To
J15-09
J15-10

HO2 - 01
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16

J23 - 02
J44 - 41

J23 - 03
J44 - 47

J24 - 02
J24 - 03
J25-02
J25 - 03
J26 - 02
J26 - 03
J27 - 02
J27 - 03
J28 - 02
J28 - 03
J29 - 02
J29 - 03
J30 - 02
J30-03
J31-02

FUNCTION

DIN79
DIN8O

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c
GNDDIN

n/c
M TIP S01

M RING SO01

M TIP S02

M RING S02

M TIP S03

M RING S03

M TIP S04

M RING S04

M TIP S05

M RING S05

M TIP S06

M RING S06

M TIP SO7

M RING S07

M TIP S08

M RING S08

M TIP S09

PUNCH BLOCK

See Note 1

See Note 1

See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
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Continued

FROM

J10 - 18
J10-19
J10 - 20
J10-21
J10 - 22
J10 - 23
J10-24
J10 - 25
J10 - 26
J10 - 27
J10 - 28
J10 - 29
J10 - 30
J10-31
J10 - 32
J10 - 33
J10- 34
J10 - 35
J10 - 36
J10 - 37
J10 - 38
J10 -39
J10 - 40
J10 - 41
J10 - 42
J10 - 43
J10- 44
J10 - 45
J10 - 46
J10 - 47
J10 - 48
J10 - 49
J10 - 50
J11-01
J11-02
J11-03
J11-04
J11-05
J11-06
J11 - 07
J11 - 08
J11-09
J11-10
Ji1-11
J11-12
J11-13
J11-14
J11-15
J11-16

T0
J31-03
J32-02
J32 - 03
J33-02
J33-03
J34 - 02
J34 - 03

J44 - 55
J44 - 49
J44 - 05
J44 - 15
J35-02
J35-03
J36 - 02
J36 - 03
J37-02
J37 - 03
J38 - 02
J38 - 03
J39 - 02
J39-03
J40 - 02
J40 - 03
J41 - 02
J41 - 03
J42 - 02
J42 - 03

FUNCTION

M RING S09
M TIP S10
M RING S10
M TIP S11
M RING S11
M TIP S12
M RING S12

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

XMT T SO01
XMT R S01
RCV T S01
RCV R S01
M TIP S13
M RING S13
M TIP S14
M RING S14
M TIP S15
M RING S15
M TIP S16
M RING S16
M TIP S17
M RING S17
M TIP S18
M RING S18
M TIP S19
M RING S19
M TIP S20
M RING S20

PUNCH BLOCK

See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1

Continued
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Continued

FROM

J11 - 17
J11-18
J11-19
J11-20
J11-21
J11 - 22
J11-23
J11-24
J11-25
J11-26
J11 - 27
J11 - 28
J11-29
J11 - 30
J11-31
J11-32
J11-33
J11-34
J11-35
J11 - 36
J11 - 37
J11 - 38
J11-39
J11-40
J11-41
J11 - 42
J11 - 43
J11-44
J11-45
J11 - 46
J11 - 47
J11 - 48
J11 - 49
J11-50
Ji4-01
J14 - 02
J14 - 03
J14 - 04
J14 - 05
J14 - 06
J14 - 07
J14 - 08
J14 - 09
J14 - 10
J14 - 11
J14 - 12
J14 - 13
J14 - 14
J14 - 15

J09 - 13
J09 - 14
J09 - 15
JO09 - 16
Jo9 - 17
JO9 - 18
J09 - 19
J09 - 20
J09g - 21
J09 - 22
JO5 - 01
JO5 - 02
JO5 - 03
JO5 - 04
JO5 - 05

FUNCTION

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c
DING61
DING2
DING63
DIN64
DING65
DING6
DING7
DING8
DIN69
DIN70
DINO1
DINO2
DINO3
DINO4
DINO5

See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1
See Note 1

PUNCH BLOCK

Continued
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Continued

FROM

J14 - 16
J14 - 17
J14 - 18
J14 - 19
J14 - 20
J14 - 21
J14 - 22
J14 - 23
J14 - 24
J14 - 25
J14 - 26
J14 - 27
J14 - 28
J14 - 29
J14 - 30
J14 - 31
J14 - 32
J14 - 33
J14 - 34
J14 - 35
J14 - 36
J14 - 37
J14 - 38
J14 -39
J14 - 40
J14 - 41
J14 - 42
J14 - 43
J14 - 44
J14 - 45
J14 - 46
J14 - 47
J14 - 48
J14 - 49
J14 - 50
J14 - 51
J14 - 52
J14 - 53
J14 - 54
J14 - 55
J14 - 56
J14 - 57
J14 - 58

T0
JO5 - 06
JO5 - 07
JO5 - 08
JO5 - 09
JO5 - 10
JOo5 - 11
JO5 - 12
JO5 - 13
JO5-14
JO5 - 15
JO5 - 16
JO5 - 17
JO5 - 18
JO5-19
JO5 - 20
JO5 - 21
JO5 - 22
JO5 - 23
JO5 - 24
JO5 - 25
JO5 - 26
JO5 - 27
JO5 - 28
JO5 - 29
JO5 - 30
JO5 - 31
JO5 - 32
JO5 - 33
JO5 - 34
JO5 - 35
JO5 - 36
JO5 - 37
JO5 - 38
JO5 - 39
JO5 - 40
JO5-41
JO5 - 42
JO5 - 43
JO5 - 44
JO5 - 45
JO5 - 46

HO2 - 01
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
JO9 - 49
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11

FUNCTION

DINO6
DINO7
DINO8
DINO9
DIN10
DIN11
DIN12
DIN13
DIN14
DIN15
DIN16
DIN17
DIN18
DIN19
DIN20
DIN21
DIN22
DIN23
DIN24
DIN25
DIN26
DIN27
DIN28
DIN29
DIN30
DIN31
DIN32
DIN33
DIN34
DIN35
DIN36
DIN37
DIN38
DIN39
DIN40
DIN41
DIN42
DIN43
DIN44
DIN45
DIN46
n/c
GNDDIN

PUNCH BLOCK

Continued

25



LBI-38495

Continued
FROM

J14 - 59

J14 - 60
J15-01
J15-02
J15-03
J15-04
J15 - 05
J15- 06
J15- 07
J15-08
J15-09
J15-10
J15-11
J15-12
J15-13
J15-14
J15-15
J15-16
J15-17
J15-18
J15-19
J15- 20
J15-21
J15 - 22
J15-23
J15-24
J15-25
J15 - 26
J15 - 27
J15- 28
J15-29
J15-30

T0

S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16

HO2 - 01

JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J15 - 59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16
HO3 - 01
J09 - 23
J09 - 24
J09 - 25
JO9 - 26
JO9 - 27
J09 - 28
J09 - 29
JO9 - 30
J09 - 31
J09 - 32
JO5 - 47
JO5 - 48
J09 - 01
J09 - 02
J09 - 03
JO9 - 04
J09 - 05
JO9 - 06
JO9 - 07
J09 - 08
JO9 - 09
J09 - 10
Jog - 11
J09 - 12
S01-01
S01 - 02
S01-03
S01-04
S01-05
S01 - 06

FUNCTION

GNDDIN

+5 DIN
DIN71
DIN72
DIN73
DIN74
DIN75
DIN76
DIN77
DIN78
DIN79
DIN8O
DIN47
DIN48
DIN49
DIN50
DIN51
DIN52
DINS3
DIN54
DIN55
DINS6
DIN57
DIN58
DINS9
DINGO
SITEA1
SITE A2
SITE A3
SITE A4
SITE A5
CNT/TX

PUNCH BLOCK
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Continued

FROM
J15-31

J15 - 32
J15 - 33
J15-34
J15-35
J15 - 36
J15 - 37
J15 - 38
J15 -39
J15 - 40
J15-41
J15 - 42
J15-43
J15- 44
J15 - 45
J15 - 46
J15 - 47
J15 - 48
J15-49
J15-50
J15-51
J15-52
J15 - 53

J15-54

T0

Jo1-01
J02 - 01
JOo1 - 02
J02 - 02
JO1-03
J02 - 03
JO1 - 04
JO2 - 04
JO1-05
JO2 - 05
JO1 - 06
JO02 - 06
JOo1 - 07
Joz2 - 07
JO1 - 08
JO2 - 08
JO1-09
J02 - 09
JO1-10
Jo2 - 10
Jo1-11
Joz-11
JO1-12
Joz2 - 12
JO1-13
Jo2 - 13
Jo1-14
Jo2 - 14
JO1 - 15
J02 - 15
JO1 - 16
JO2 - 16
Jo1-17
Joz - 17
JO1-18
JO02 - 18
JO1-19
Jo2 - 19
JO1 - 20
JOo2 - 20
Jo1-21
Joz - 21
JOo1 - 22
Joz2 - 22
JOo1 - 23
JOo2 - 23
JO1-24
JO2 - 24

FUNCTION

PTTGETC CHO1 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO2 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO3 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO4 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO5 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO6 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO7 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO8 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO9 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH10 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH11 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH12 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH13 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH14 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH15 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH16 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH17 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH18 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH19 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH20 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH21 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH22 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH23 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH24 TB1-8

PUNCH BLOCK
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Continued

FROM
J15 - 55

J15 - 56
J15 - 57
J15 - 58
J15-59

J15 - 60
J16 - 01
J16 - 02
J16 - 03
J16 - 04
J16 - 05
J16 - 06
J16 - 07
J16 - 08
J16 - 09
J16 - 10
Ji6-11
J16 - 12
J16 - 13
J16 - 14
J16 - 15
J16 - 16
J16 - 17
J16 - 18
J16 - 19
J16 - 20
J16 - 21
J16 - 22
J16 - 23
J16 - 24
J16 - 25
J16 - 26
J17-01
J17 - 02
J17 - 03
J17 - 04
J17 - 05

TO EUNCTION
Jo1-25 PTTGETC CH25 TB1-8
JO2 - 25
n/c
n/c
HO1-01 PTTGETC RTN TB1-8
HO2 - 01 GNDDIN
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16
n/c
J06 - 01 AIN+01
J06 - 02 AIN-01
JO6 - 03 AIN+02
JO6 - 04 AIN-02
n/c
n/c
JO06 - 05 AIN+03
JO6 - 06 AIN-03
n/c
n/c
JO6 - 07 AIN+04
JO6 - 08 AIN-04
n/c
n/c
J06 - 09 AIN+05
JO6 - 10 AIN-05
n/c
n/c
Jo6 - 11 AIN+06
J06 - 12 AIN-06
n/c
n/c
J06 - 13 AIN+07
JO6 - 14 AIN-07
JO6 - 15 AIN+08
JO6 - 16 AIN-08
JO6 - 17 AIN+09
JO6 - 18 AIN-09
JO6 - 19 AIN+10
JO6 - 20 AIN-10
n/c

PUNCH BLOCK
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Continued

FROM

J17 - 06
J17 - 07
J17 - 08
J17-09
J17-10
Ji7-11
J17 -12
J17-13
J17-14
J17 - 15
J17 - 16
J17 - 17
J17-18
J17-19
J17 - 20
J17-21
J17 - 22
J17 - 23
J17 - 24
J17 - 25
J17 - 26
Ji8 - 01
J18 - 02
J18 - 03
J18 - 04
J18 - 05
J18 - 06
J18 - 07
J18 - 08
J18 - 09
J18 - 10
J18 - 11
J18 - 12
J18 - 13
J18-14
J18 - 15
J18 - 16
J18 - 17
J18 - 18
J18 - 19
J18 - 20
J18 - 21
J18 - 22
J18 - 23
J18 - 24
J18 - 25
J18 - 26
J19-01
J19 - 02

JO6 - 21
JO6 - 22

JO6 - 23
JO6 - 24

JO6 - 25
JO6 - 26

JO6 - 27
JO6 - 28

JO6 - 29
JO6 - 30
JO6 - 31
JO6 - 32
JO6 - 33
JO6 - 34
JO6 - 35
JO6 - 36

JO6 - 37
JO6 - 38

JO6 - 39
JO6 - 40

JO6 - 41
JO6 - 42

JO6 - 43
JO6 - 44

JO6 - 45
JO6 - 46
JO6 - 47
JO6 - 48
JO7 - 01
JO7 - 02

FUNCTION

n/c
AIN+11
AIN-11

n/c

n/c
AIN+12
AIN-12

n/c

n/c
AIN+13
AIN-13

n/c

n/c
AIN+14
AIN-14

n/c

n/c
AIN+15
AIN-15
AIN+16
AIN-16
AIN+17
AIN-17
AIN+18
AIN-18

n/c

n/c
AIN+19
AIN-19

n/c

n/c
AIN+20
AIN-20

n/c

n/c
AIN+21
AIN-21

n/c

n/c
AIN+22
AIN-22

n/c

n/c
AIN+23
AIN-23
AIN+24
AIN-24
AIN+25
AIN-25
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Continued
FROM 10 FUNCTION PUNCH BLOCK
J19 - 03 JO7 - 03 AIN+26
J19 - 04 JO7 - 04 AIN-26
J19 - 05 n/c
J19 - 06 n/c
J19 - 07 JO7 - 05 AIN+27
J19 - 08 JO7 - 06 AIN-27
J19-09 n/c
J19-10 n/c
J19-11 JO7 - 07 AIN+28
J19-12 JO7 - 08 AIN-28
J19-13 n/c
J19-14 n/c
J19-15 JO7 - 09 AIN+29
J19 - 16 JO7 - 10 AIN-29
J19 - 17 n/c
J19-18 n/c
J19-19 Jo7 - 11 AIN+30
J19-20 JO7 - 12 AIN-30
J19-21 n/c
J19-22 n/c
J19 - 23 JO7 - 13 AIN+31
J19 - 24 JO7 - 14 AIN-31
J19-25 JO7 - 15 AIN+32
J19 - 26 JO7 - 16 AIN-32
J20-01 n/c
J20 - 02 n/c
J20 - 03 n/c
J20 - 04 n/c
J20 - 05 n/c
J20 - 06 n/c
J20 - 07 n/c
J20 - 08 n/c
J20 - 09 n/c
J20-10 n/c
J20 - 11 Jo7 - 31 DOUTO01
J20 - 12 JO7 - 32 DOUTO02
J20 - 13 JO7 - 33 DOUTO03
J20 - 14 JO7 - 34 DOUTO04
J20 - 15 JO7 - 35 DOUTO05
J20 - 16 JO7 - 36 DOUTO06
J20 - 17 JO7 - 37 DOUTO07
J20 - 18 JO7 - 38 DOUTO08
J20 - 19 JO7 - 39 DOUTO09
J20 - 20 JO7 - 40 DOUT10
J20-21 JO7 - 41 DOUT11
J20 - 22 JO7 - 42 DOUT12
J20 - 23 JO7 - 43 DOUT13
J20 - 24 JO7 - 44 DOUT14
J20 - 25 JO7 - 45 DOUT15

Continued
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Continued

FROM

J20 - 26
J20 - 27
J20 - 28
J20 - 29
J20 - 30
J20 - 31
J20 - 32
J20 - 33
J20- 34
J20 - 35
J20 - 36
J20 - 37
J20 - 38
J20 - 39
J20 - 40
J20 - 41
J20 - 42
J20 - 43
J20 - 44
J20 - 45
J20 - 46
J20 - 47
J20 - 48
J20 - 49
J20 - 50
J20 - 51
J20 - 52
J20 - 53
J20 - 54
J20 - 55
J20 - 56
J20 - 57
J20 - 58

J20 - 59

J20 - 60
J21-01
J21-02
J21-03
J21-04
J21-05
J21 - 06
J21-07
J21-08
J21-09
J21-10

T0
JO7 - 46
Jo7 - 17
JO7 - 18
JO7 - 19
JO7 - 20
Jo7 - 21
JO7 - 22
JO7 - 23
JO7 - 24
JO7 - 25
JO7 - 26
JOo7 - 27
JO7 - 28
JO7 - 29
JO7 - 30
JO7 - 47
JO7 - 48

JO7 - 49
JO7 - 50
J20 - 59

JO7 - 49
JO7 - 50
J20 - 58

HO4 - 01

JO8 - 05

JO8 - 03

Jo8 - 02

FUNCTION

DOUT16
DOUT17
DOUT18
DOUT19
DOUT20
DOUT21
DOUT22
DOUT23
DOUT24
DOUT25
DOUT26
DOUT27
DOUT28
DOUT29
DOUT30
DOUT31
DOUT32

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c
GNDDOUT

GNDDOUT

+5 DOUT
GNDCPUA
n/c

RXDA
n/c

TXDA
n/c
n/c
n/c
n/c
n/c

PUNCH BLOCK
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Continued

FROM

J22 - 01
J22 - 02
J22 - 03
J22 - 04
J22 - 05
J22 - 06
J22 - 07
J22 - 08
J22 - 09
J22 - 10
J23-01
J23 - 02

J23-03

J23 - 04
J24-01
J24 - 02
J24 - 03
J24 - 04
J25-01
J25-02
J25 - 03
J25 - 04
J26 - 01
J26 - 02
J26 - 03
J26 - 04
J27 - 01
J27 - 02
J27 - 03
J27 - 04
J28 - 01
J28 - 02
J28 - 03
J28 - 04
J29 - 01
J29 - 02
J29 - 03
J29 - 04
J30-01
J30 - 02
J30-03
J30-04
J31-01
J31-02
J31-03
J31-04
J32-01

To
J43 - 01

J43 - 05

J43 - 03

J10- 01
Ja4 - 41
J10 - 02
Ja4 - 47

J10 - 03
J10 - 04

J10- 05
J10 - 06

J10 - 07
J10 - 08

J10 - 09
J10-10

J10-11
J10-12

J10-13
J10-14

J10 - 15
J10 - 16

J10-17
J10-18

FUNCTION

GNDCPUB
n/c

RXDB

n/c

TXDB

n/c
n/c
n/c
n/c
n/c
n/c

M TIP S01

M RING S01

n/c
n/c
M TIP S02
M RING S02
n/c
n/c
M TIP S03
M RING S03
n/c
n/c
M TIP S04
M RING S04
n/c
n/c
M TIP S05
M RING S05
n/c
n/c
M TIP S06
M RING S06
n/c
n/c
M TIP S0O7
M RING S07
n/c
n/c
M TIP S08
M RING S08
n/c
n/c
M TIP S09
M RING S09
n/c
n/c
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Continued

FROM

J32 - 02
J32-03
J32 - 04
J33-01
J33-02
J33-03
J33-04
J34 -01
J34 - 02
J34 - 03
J34-04
J35-01
J35-02
J35-03
J35 - 04
J36 - 01
J36 - 02
J36 - 03
J36 - 04
J37-01
J37 - 02
J37-03
J37 - 04
J38 -01
J38 - 02
J38 - 03
J38-04
J39-01
J39 - 02
J39-03
J39 - 04
J40 - 01
J40 - 02
J40 - 03
J40 - 04
J41 - 01
J41 - 02
J41 - 03
J41 - 04
J42 - 01
J42 - 02
J42 - 03
J42 - 04
J4a3-01
J43 - 02
J43 - 03
J43 - 04
J43 - 05
J43 - 06

To
J10-19
J10- 20

J10-21
J10 - 22

J10 - 23
J10 - 24

J11-01
J11 - 02

J11-03
J11-04

J11-05
J11 - 06

J11 - 07
J11 - 08

J11-09
J11-10

Ji1-11
J11-12

J11-13
Ji1-14

J11-15
J11-16
J22-01
J22 - 05

J22 - 03

FUNCTION

M TIP S10
M RING S10
n/c

n/c

M TIP S11
M RING S11
n/c

n/c

M TIP S12
M RING S12
n/c

n/c

M TIP S13
M RING S13
n/c

n/c

M TIP S14
M RING S14
n/c

n/c

M TIP S15
M RING S15
n/c

n/c

M TIP S16
M RING S16
n/c
n/c

M TIP S17
M RING S17
n/c
n/c

M TIP S18
M RING S18
n/c
n/c

M TIP S19
M RING S19
n/c
n/c

M TIP S20
M RING S20
n/c
GNDCPUB
n/c

TXDB
n/c

RXDB
n/c
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Continued

FROM 10 FUNCTION PUNCH BLOCK
J43 - 07 n/c
J43 - 08 n/c
J43 - 09 n/c
J43 - 10 n/c
J44 - 01 n/c
Ja4 - 02 n/c
J44 - 03 n/c
J44 - 04 n/c
J44 - 05 J10 - 49 RCV T S01
J44 - 06 n/c
J44 - 07 n/c
J44 - 08 n/c
J44 - 09 n/c
J44 - 10 n/c
J44 - 11 n/c
J44 - 12 n/c
J44 - 13 n/c
J44 - 14 n/c
J44 - 15 J10-50 RCV R S01
J44 - 16 n/c
J44 - 17 J44 - 27 GND1

J45 - 03

J45 - 04
J44 - 18 n/c
Ja4 - 19 HO7 - 01 RS01-1
J44 - 20 n/c
J44 - 21 n/c
J44 - 22 n/c
J44 - 23 n/c
J44 - 24 n/c
J44 - 25 n/c
J44 - 26 n/c
Ja4 - 27 J44 - 17 GND1

J45 - 03

J45 - 04
J44 - 28 n/c
J44 - 29 n/c
J44 - 30 n/c
J44 - 31 n/c
J44 - 32 n/c
J44 - 33 n/c
J44 - 34 n/c
J44 - 35 n/c
J44 - 36 n/c
J44 - 37 n/c
J44 - 38 n/c
J44 - 39 n/c
J44 - 40 n/c
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Continued

FROM
J44 - 41

Ja4 - 42
J44 - 43
JA4 - 44
J44 - 45
Ja4 - 46
Ja4 - 47

J44 - 48
J44 - 49
J44 - 50
J44 - 51
J44 - 52
J44 - 53
J44 - 54
J44 - 55
J44 - 56
J45-01

J45 - 02

J45 - 03

J45s - 04

S01-01
S01-02
S01-03
S01-04
S01-05
S01 - 06
S01 - 07
S01 - 08
S01 - 09
S01-10
S01-11

To
J10-01
J23-02

J10 - 02
J23-03

J10 - 48

J10 - 47

HOS5 - 01
J45 - 02
HO5 - 01
J45 - 01
Ja4 - 17
Ja4 - 27
J45 - 04
Ja4 - 17
Ja4 - 27
J45 - 03
J15-25
J15 - 26
J15 - 27
J15-28
J15-29
J15-30

HO2 - 01
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16

FUNCTION

M TIP SO1

n/c
n/c
n/c
n/c
n/c
M RING S01

n/c

XMT R S01
n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

XMT T S01
n/c

+12 FO1-1

+12 FO1-1

GND1

GND1

SITE Al
SITE A2
SITE A3
SITE A4
SITE A5
CNT/TX
n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c
GNDDIN

PUNCH BLOCK
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Continued

FROM
S01-12

S01-13

S01-14

S01-15

T0
HO2 - 01
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16
HO2 - 01
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-14
S01-15
S01-16
HO2 - 01
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
JO9 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-13
S01-15
S01-16
HO2 - 01
JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-16

FUNCTION PUNCH BLOCK
GNDDIN
GNDDIN
GNDDIN
GNDDIN
Continued
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Continued

FROM T0 FUNCTION PUNCH BLOCK
S01-16 HO2 - 01 GNDDIN

JO5 - 49
JO5 - 50
J09 - 49
J14 - 58
J14 - 59
J15-59
S01-11
S01-12
S01-13
S01-14
S01-15

NOTE 1 - See Alarm Hybrid Shelf J01
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FUNCTION LIST

ALARMS CROSS CONNECT PANEL / FUNCTION LIST REV. __

+12 FO1-1 HO05(01),J45(01),J45(02);
+12 FO1-2 / RS01-2 H06(01),H06(02),H06(03);
+5 DIN H03(01),J14(60);
+5 DOUT H04(01),J20(60);
AIN+01 J06(01),J16(01);
AIN+02 J06(03),J16(03);
AIN+03 J06(05),J16(07);
AIN+04 J06(07),J16(11);
AIN+05 J06(09),J16(15);
AIN+06 J06(11),J16(19);
AIN+07 J06(13),J16(23);
AIN+08 J06(15),J16(25);
AIN+09 J06(17),J17(01);
AIN+10 J06(19),J17(03);
AIN+11 J06(21),J17(07);
AIN+12 J06(23),J17(11);
AIN+13 J06(25),J17(15);
AIN+14 J06(27),J17(19);
AIN+15 J06(29),J17(23);
AIN+16 J06(31),J17(25);
AIN+17 J06(33),J18(01);
AIN+18 J06(35),J18(03);
AIN+19 J06(37),J18(07);
AIN+20 J06(39),J18(11);

Continued
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Continued

AIN+21

AIN+22

AIN+23

AIN+24

AIN+25

AIN+26

AIN+27

AIN+28

AIN+29

AIN+30

AIN+31

AIN+32

AIN-01

AIN-02

AIN-03

AIN-04

AIN-05

AIN-06

AIN-07

AIN-08

AIN-09

AIN-10

AIN-11

AIN-12

AIN-13

AIN-14

J06(41),J18(15);
J06(43),J18(19);
J06(45),J18(23);
J06(47),J18(25);
J07(01),J19(01);
J07(03),J19(03);
J07(05),J19(07);
J07(07),J19(11);
J07(09),J19(15);
JO7(11),J19(19);
J07(13),J19(23);
JO7(15),J19(25);
J06(02),J16(02);
J06(04),J16(04);
J06(06),J16(08);
J06(08),J16(12);
J06(10),J16(16);
J06(12),J16(20);
J06(14),316(24);
J06(16),J16(26);
J06(18),J17(02);
J06(20),J17(04);
J06(22),J17(08);
J06(24),J17(12);
J06(26),J17(16);

J06(28),J17(20);
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Continued

AIN-15

AIN-16

AIN-17

AIN-18

AIN-19

AIN-20

AIN-21

AIN-22

AIN-23

AIN-24

AIN-25

AIN-26

AIN-27

AIN-28

AIN-29

AIN-30

AIN-31

AIN-32

CNT/TX

DINO1

DINO2

DINO3

DINO4

DINO5

DINO6

DINO7

J06(30),J17(24);
J06(32),317(26);
J06(34),318(02);
J06(36),J18(04);
J06(38),318(08);
J06(40),J18(12);
J06(42),318(16);
J06(44),J18(20);
J06(46),J18(24);
J06(48),18(26);
J07(02),319(02);
J07(04),319(04);
J07(06),319(08);
J07(08),319(12);
J07(10),319(16);
J07(12),J19(20);
J07(14),J19(24);
JO07(16),J19(26);
J15(30),S01(06);
J05(01),J14(11);
J05(02),J14(12);
J05(03),J14(13);
J05(04),J14(14);
J05(05),314(15);
J05(06),314(16);

J05(07),J14(17);

Continued
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Continued

DINO8

DINO9

DIN10

DIN11

DIN12

DIN13

DIN14

DIN15

DIN16

DIN17

DIN18

DIN19

DIN20

DIN21

DIN22

DIN23

DIN24

DIN25

DIN26

DIN27

DIN28

DIN29

DIN30

DIN31

DIN32

DIN33

J05(08),J14(18);
J05(09),J14(19);
J05(10),J14(20);
J05(11),J14(21);
J05(12),J14(22);
J05(13),J14(23);
J05(14),J14(24);
J05(15),J14(25);
J05(16),J14(26);
J05(17),J14(27);
J05(18),J14(28);
J05(19),J14(29);
J05(20),J14(30);
J05(21),J14(31);
J05(22),J14(32);
J05(23),J14(33);
J05(24),314(34);
J05(25),J14(35);
J05(26),J14(36);
J05(27),314(37);
J05(28),J14(38);
J05(29),J14(39);
J05(30),J14(40);
J05(31),J14(41);
J05(32),J14(42);

J05(33),J14(43);
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Continued

DIN34

DIN35

DIN36

DIN37

DIN38

DIN39

DIN40

DIN41

DIN42

DIN43

DIN44

DIN45

DIN46

DIN47

DIN48

DIN49

DINSO

DIN51

DIN52

DINS3

DIN54

DIN55

DINS6

DIN57

DIN58

DIN59

J05(34),314(44);
J05(35),314(45);
J05(36),314(46);
J05(37),314(47);
J05(38),314(48);
J05(39),J14(49);
J05(40),J14(50);
J05(41),314(51);
J05(42),314(52);
J05(43),314(53);
J05(44),314(54);
J05(45),314(55);
J05(46),314(56);
J05(47),315(11);
J05(48),315(12);
J09(01),J15(13);
J09(02),J15(14);
J09(03),J15(15);
J09(04),J15(16);
J09(05),J15(17);
J09(06),J15(18);
J09(07),J15(19);
J09(08),J15(20);
J09(09),315(21);
J09(10),315(22);

J09(11),J15(23);

Continued

42



LBI-38495

Continued

DINGO

DIN61

DIN62

DING3

DING4

DING5

DING6

DING67

DING8

DIN69

DIN70

DIN71

DIN72

DIN73

DIN74

DIN75

DIN76

DIN77

DIN78

DIN79

DIN8O

DOUTO1

DOUTO02

DOUTO03

DOUTO04

DOUTO05

J09(12),J15(24);
J09(13),J14(01);
J09(14),J14(02);
J09(15),J14(03);
JO9(16),J14(04);
J09(17),J14(05);
J09(18),J14(06);
J09(19),J14(07);
J09(20),J14(08);
J09(21),J14(09);
J09(22),J14(10);
J09(23),J15(01);
J09(24),J15(02);
J09(25),J15(03);
J09(26),J15(04);
J09(27),315(05);
J09(28),J15(06);
J09(29),J15(07);
J09(30),J15(08);
J09(31),J15(09);
J09(32),J15(10);
J07(31),J20(11);
J07(32),J20(12);
J07(33),J20(13);
J07(34),J20(14);

J07(35),J20(15);

Continued
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Continued

DOUTO06

DOUTO7

DOUTO08

DOUTO09

DOUT10

DOUT11

DOUT12

DOUT13

DOUT14

DOUT15

DOUT16

DOUT17

DOUT18

DOUT19

DOUT20

DOUT21

DOUT22

DOUT23

DOUT24

DOUT25

DOUT26

DOuUT27

DOUT28

DOUT29

DOUT30

DOUT31

J07(36),J20(16);
J07(37),J20(17);
J07(38),J20(18);
J07(39),J20(19);
J07(40),J20(20);
J07(41),J20(21);
J07(42),J20(22);
J07(43),J20(23);
J07(44),320(24);
J07(45),J20(25);
J07(46),J20(26);
J07(17),320(27);
J07(18),J20(28);
J07(19),J20(29);
J07(20),J20(30);
J07(21),J20(31);
J07(22),J20(32);
J07(23),J20(33);
J07(24),J20(34);
J07(25),J20(35);
J07(26),J20(36);
J07(27),320(37);
J07(28),J20(38);
J07(29),J20(39);
J07(30),J20(40);

JO07(47),J20(41);

Continued
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DOUT32

GND1

GNDCPUA

GNDCPUB

GNDDIN

GNDDOUT

M RING SO01

M RING S02

M RING S03

M RING S04

M RING S05

M RING S06

M RING SO07

M RING S08

M RING S09

M RING S10

M RING S11

M RING S12

M RING S13

M RING S14

M RING S15

M RING S16

M RING S17

M RING S18

M RING S19

J07(48),J20(42);
J44(17),J44(27),345(03),J45(04);
J08(05),J21(01);
J22(01),J43(01);

H02(01),J05(49),J05(50),J09(49),J14(58),J14(59),J15(59),
S01(11),S01(12),S01(13),S01(14),501(15),S01(16);

J07(49),J07(50),J20(58),J20(59);
J10(02),J23(03),J44(47);
J10(04),J24(03);
J10(06),J25(03);
J10(08),J26(03);
J10(10),J27(03);
J10(12),J28(03);
J10(14),J29(03);
J10(16),J30(03);
J10(18),J31(03);
J10(20),J32(03);
J10(22),J33(03);
J10(24),J34(03);
J11(02),J35(03);
J11(04),J36(03);
J11(06),J37(03);
J11(08),J38(03);
J11(10),J39(03);
J11(12),J40(03);

J11(14),J41(03);

Continued
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Continued

M RING S20

M TIP SO01

M TIP S02

M TIP S03

M TIP S04

M TIP SO5

M TIP S06

M TIP SO7

M TIP S08

M TIP S09

M TIP S10

M TIP S11

M TIP S12

M TIP S13

M TIP S14

M TIP S15

M TIP S16

M TIP S17

M TIP S18

M TIP S19

M TIP S20

PTTGETC CHO1 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO2 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO3 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO04 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO5 TB1-8

J11(16),J42(03);
J10(01),J23(02),J44(41);
J10(03),J24(02);
J10(05),J25(02);
310(07),J26(02);
J10(09),327(02);
J10(11),J28(02);
J10(13),J29(02);
J10(15),J30(02);
310(17),J31(02);
J10(19),J32(02);
J10(21),J33(02);
J10(23),J34(02);
J11(01),J35(02);
J11(03),J36(02);
J11(05),J37(02);
J11(07),J38(02);
J11(09),J39(02);
J11(11),340(02);
J11(13),J41(02);
J11(15),J42(02);
J01(01),J02(01),315(31);
J01(02),J02(02),315(32);
J01(03),J02(03),J15(33);
J01(04),J02(04),315(34);

J01(05),J02(05),J15(35);

Continued
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Continued

PTTGETC CHO6 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO7 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO8 TB1-8

PTTGETC CHO9 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH10 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH11 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH12 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH13 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH14 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH15 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH16 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH17 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH18 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH19 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH20 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH21 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH22 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH23 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH24 TB1-8

PTTGETC CH25 TB1-8

PTTGETC RTN TB1-8

RCV R S01

RCV T S01

RS01-1

RXDA

RXDB

J01(06),J02(06),J15(36);
J01(07),302(07),315(37);
J01(08),302(08),315(38);
J01(09),302(09),315(39);
J01(10),302(10),J15(40);
J01(11),J02(11),J15(41);
J01(12),J02(12),J15(42);
J01(13),J02(13),J15(43);
J01(14),J02(14),J15(44);
J01(15),J02(15),J15(45);
J01(16),J02(16),J15(46);
J01(17),302(17),315(47);
J01(18),J02(18),J15(48);
J01(19),J02(19),J15(49);
J01(20),302(20),315(50);
J01(21),J02(21),J15(51);
J01(22),J02(22),J15(52);
J01(23),302(23),315(53);
J01(24),J02(24),J15(54);
J01(25),302(25),315(55);
H01(01),J15(58);
J10(50),J44(15);
J10(49),J44(05);
HO7(01),J44(19);
J08(03),321(03);

J22(03),J43(05);

Continued
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Continued

SITEA1 J15(25),S01(01);
SITE A2 J15(26),501(02);
SITE A3 J15(27),501(03);
SITE A4 J15(28),501(04);
SITE A5 J15(29),501(05);
TXDA J08(02),J21(05);

TXDB J22(05),J43(03);

XMT R S01 J10(48),J44(49);
XMT T S01 J10(47),344(55);
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APPLICATION ASSEMBLY

CONTROL POINT 1 7O 10 SITES

Oxyd INnding 79 L1I9Id

g1 3115 - da%d HINOMW
B ILIS - dav] W3I0W
8 3115 - Qdv] WIIOW
£ LIS - qQuvd WIIOW
S 3115 - JE¥d WII0HW
G 3115 - 08¥3 H300OwW
# LIS - (uwd WIIOW
E J1IS - Td¥d HITOM
g2 311§ - Qx¥d WITOW
T 3LIS - dTa%d W3T0W
* A 0893 a-%

E 8 Quvd /%

2 # auvl arsv

T # dwd 1I7¢

ndJ

I8%1 LNdNI WLIOIA

CAGE 19D902821F2

ALARM SYSTEM CARD

SITES 1 7O 10

HYBRID SHELF

o1 3118 OyYD IHdAH
& LIS - 049D OIdAAH
g 3JLIS IHvD JIHGAH
£ 31I% I¥¥D) OIMEAH
9 3LIS - Qd¥D JIMdAH
S 311I% qd¥YD JINgAH
P 3115 - QHY] QISHEAH
£ 318 qavYD TIMEAH
2 3118 Juel TIMIAH
T 3118 Id%D TIMEAH

HYBRID SHELF CARD CAGE 190902544P2

- REMOTE

TX SITE

CARD

HYHRID

ddvl Lndlno v LlIod

Quwd W3IE0M

¥ 8 Ouav¥YDd OI-¥

£ # Odvd T/79

2 % 03vd O-¥

T B Quvd O/Y

NaZ

\—ALARH S5YSTEM CARD CaAGE 19Ds02821F1

IHY¥D LMdN] W Liald

Alarm System
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CONTROL POINT 1

—
|

10 SITES

alu|mwjn|w|~ || B
e | | | | | | W | o ow |
a Lol 1 ol ol (il ol Rl el ol o) )
ol W | @ v v|wv|wvwv|a| e —
'5 — al m - 1 | 1 1 1 i 1 1 1 1 E
=0 =® - - EY Al RlalAalalalalal@al als
= & ||t & | x| & el ¥ |2
= o =] a o €| < | €| 4|« | x|« | | a|a|O
[+ 4 [+ 4 a -4 LS5 ) [N ) [ I i W} | w w [
E S L [ a4 =
= - [} [ r I ¥ EX|XZ|X | E| I E X|E|X
— W o | | kb | R | W W | W
(G} | = = = [=] [=] = =i [=] = = = = L= [=] ]
= &= ~ ~ ~ alg|lole|locjlojlalo|lg|lc|d
o | O|a L4 o« L I E|E(X|T|XT|X|XT|(XT|E|R
ALARM SYSTEM CaARD CAGE 19D902821P2
— I - - n @ r~ @ ES 2
Lul Ll L Ll Lad L Lad w Lad [T}
— — — — — — — — [ —
Ll “ Lo i m 5] “r w1 L “wr
I 1 1 1 1 I ] 1 1 |
a = a a = =] = = =] =]
x @ * ™ o [ o a o [
< 4 E < 4 < < < E £
[¥) L= w o () o or w o w
g |g|e|je|lala|lg 2|2 |a
o o ® o [ x « o o &«
o -] o -] o m 33 m = m
= - > - - = = - = >
T x I T T T T T T in
HYBRID SHELF CARD CAGE 190902544P2
=
[=] o
@ <X
) (]
&)
—
— —_ o ] - =
= Iy
o ** £ > = -
=z =
— = (=] = a [m]
. o o o [
< 4 < < a
fj [ ] x| =] f_t
] [=] = = e
2 E - ~ - Q s
o | D o X =< € =
ALARM SYSTEM CARD CaGE 19D0902B21F1
MODLULE MaME MIMALE SIMILAR TO
IDENTIFICATTON
=" 19C3375L5P1 WINSTSTEMS. INC. LPN-SBCS—6
ASD CARD 19CII7RIEP2 WINSTSTEMS. INC. LPH-A/ DN
DIGITAL INPUT CARD L2R7NIPS EMLOIE INC-1 339%C-1
DIGITAL OUTPUT CARD 19751404 ENLOTE M2, 339C-1
MODEM CARD (1200 DALDY 1SCIITSIIPS WINSYSTERS, IHC LPH-mODEM
MODEM CARD (2400 BauDd | 19C3I7SLIPS ZIATECK CORP. ZTHE43
HYBRRID CARD I3 Ne? TELLABS 421

@ FST SIMULCAST ALARM SYSTEM

NOTES:

L MODULE AIMPERS TO BE POSITIONED PER JUMPER TARLES
ON SHEET 3 IOF THIS IRAwiNg

2 JUMPERS ARE SUPPLIED aS PART (F INSTALLATION KIT
Alarm System 3, CONMECTORS ARE SUPPLIED AS PART OF INSTALLATION KIT

4  WIRE LENGTHS MAY WARY WITH INETALLATICN,
STAGING RREA WILL SUPPLY WIRE and CONSTRUCT CAILES.

(19D902831, Sh. 1, Rev. 0)
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APPLICATION ASSEMBLY
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MODEM CARD

{leoo BAUDY

JUMPER. | PIN3 REWARKS
J4 3-6 CARL MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
J49 3-4 A5 SHOWH FOR OPERATIOM IN PST

SIMULCAST SYSTEM.
NO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIELE.

J& 15-16 (L SR 1's POSITIOM | BINARY SUM MUST ERUAL

JE 13-14 2's POSITION | MO0DEM NUMBER PLUS 3
J6 n-1g 4's POSITION | ¢MODEM WO. 3 = EINARY SUM &)
JB 9-10 8's POSITION | ¢wALID RANGE 4 TD 23 FOR MDDEMS 1 THRU 20>

Ja 7-8 {M3B) |l&'s POSITION | ¢<OPEN JUMPER = BINARY 1}

J& JUMFER TABLE - (MODEM NUMBER®

FIN NUMBERS 7-8 9-10 li-12 13-14 15-1&
EINARY WALUE | 16 (MSB) & 4 = 1 CL&B
FOR MODEM 1 JUMFER | JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER | JUMPER
FOR MWODEM Z JUMPER | JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER | OMIT
FOR MODEM 3 JUMPER | JUMPER | OMIT OMIT JUMPER
FOR MODEM 4 JUMFER | JUMPER | OMIT OMIT OMIT
FOR MODEM 5 JUMFER | OMIT JUMPER [ JUMPER | JUMPER
FUOR MODEM & JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER | JUMPER | OMIT
FOR MODEM ? | JUMFER | OMIT JUMPEE | OMIT JUMFLE
FOR MODEM B JUMFER | OMIT JUHPER | OMIT OMIT
FOR MODEM 9 JUMPER | OMIT OMIT JUMPER | JUMFER

FOR MODEM 10 | JUMPER | OMIT OMIT JUMFER | OMIT
FOR MODEM 11 | .JUMPER| OMIT OMIT OMIT JUMPER
FOR MODEM 12 | JUMPER | OMIT OMIT OMIT OMIT
FOR MODEM 13 | OMIT JUMPER | JUMPER | JUMPEE | JUMFER
FOR MODEM 14 | OMIT JUMPER | JUMPER | JUMPER | OMIT
FOR MODEM 15 | OMIT JUMFER | JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER
FOR MODEM 16 | OMIT JUMPER | JUMPER | OMIT oMIT
FOR MODEM 17 | OMIT JUMPER | OMIT JUMPEFR. | JUMPER
FOR MODEM 18 | OMIT JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER | OMIT
FOR WODEM 13 | OMIT JUMPER | OMIT OMIT JUHPER
FOR MODEM 20 | OMIT JUMPER | OMIT OMIT OMIT

Alarm System

(19D902831, Sh. 3, Rev. 1)
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APPLICATION ASSEMBLY

LBI-38495

MODEM CARD
(2400 BAUD)

JUMPER REMARKS

Wa
W3
Wiz
W13
w4
Wib
CARD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY

AS SHOWN FOR OPERATION IN PST
SIMULCAST SYSTEM

NO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIELE.

{LSB> | "« POSITIOM
2's POSITION
4's POSITION
2's POSITION

16's POSITION

BINARY SUM MUST EQUAL
MODEM NUMBER FLUS 3
{MODEM NO. 3 = BINARY SUM &)

Wi
w27 (MSB» ¢OPEN JUMPER = BINARY 1}

<wALID RANGE 4 TO €3 FOR MODEMS 1 THRU 20)

CARD MODIFICATIONS:

REMOVE 4E (SOCKETED IC»
REPLACE 4E WITH PL 344A3098

JUMPER TABLE - (MODEM NUMBER)

WP R L%} W wad W30 w3t
R _PUMBERS | V2 8 A DIGITAL INPUT CaRD

BINARY VALUE | 16 (MBI 8 [ B | a5 e

FOR MOBEM © JLMFER TJIHPER { DT | JUHPER | JOWPER "‘j::: /Eu s

FOR MODEM 2 | JUMPER | JUMPER JOMPER | QMET

O MOgEM 3 | JoneeR | JompeR | OMIT | oerr | JUMPER 2 | NOH Exe CARD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
FOR MODEM & | JUMPER | JUMPER § OMIT [ OMIT | OMIT s M D TR TERATION IN PST
FOR MODEM 5 | JUMPER | DMIT | JUMPER| JUMPER | JUMPER 54 }

rga Hgggh 6 JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER ijER oI T J55 | EXP N0 ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIBLE
FOR MOJEM 7 | JUMPER | DMIT | JUMPER| DMIT | JUMPER

FOR MODEM 8 | JUMPER|DMIT | JUMPER| DMIT [ OMET

FOR MODEM © | JUMPER | DMIT ] OMIT | JUMPER | JUMPER

FOR MODEM 10 | JUMPER|OMIT | OWIT | JUMPER| OMIT

FOR MODEM 1] | JUMPER|DMIT | OMIT | OMIT | JuMPER

FOR MODEM {2 | JUMPER | OMIT | OMIT | gwrT | OMIT

FOR MODEM {3 | DMIT | JUMPER | JUMPER | JUMPER | JUMPER
FOR MODEW 13| EMIT | MPER | JUKPER | JUMPER | DWIT
FOR MODEM 15 | OMIT | HUMPER OMIT | JMPER

FOR MODEM 16 | OMIT | JUMPER | JUMPER| OMIT | OMIT DGITAL DUTELT TARD

FOR MODEM 17 oMIT JUMPER | OHIT JUMPER | JUMPER JUMPER | PINS REMARKS

FOR MODEM 16 | OMIT | JumpE | OMIT | JumpER | DMIT = =10 al oon T

FOR MODEM 19 | OMIT | JUMPER { OWIT | OMIT | JUMPER CARD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
FOR MODEM 20 | OMIT | JUMPER | OMIT | owmIT_ | oMmIT AS SHOWN FOR OPERATION IN P57

suock x| e SIMU_CAST SYSTEM,
BLock | s NO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIALE

CPU CARD

JUMPER] PING ] REMARKS NOTES

7 e 1. REFER 70 INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR JUMPER LOCATIONS

s -2

) 32

a2 3-a

s -2

NIL] 3-2a

e 56

4 7-6 | CARD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY

Tia 5-10 | AS SHOWN FOR DPERATION N PST

a4 1-12] SIMULCAST SYSTEM,

Jis 13-12] WO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIBLE,

a4 15-16]

Jis -2

6 -2

as | 56

e 5-10

7 3-4

iz 7-8

n7 5-10

s -2

CARD MODIFICATIONS
INSTALL Wil PL 34882095 EPROM
INSTALL W12 I9AT70S9BIFI0Z 32K X B RAM
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APPLICATION ASSEMBLY

ALARM CROSS CONNECT 37D BUS
BACKPLANE BACKPLANE
SITE
5 SYSTEM TIGITAL (HFUT —| CONTROL
FROM GETO'S Ti-8 »—dm—@ —sap———{] F1 50 PINs) FOINT
I = e 3] P2 <B0 PINS) ST 1 -1
[jee— -
I AMALOG. (WP
¢TT GNI [Joa— _I [—Jas FL (26 PINS) ANDL/OR
pod—
G _.! I R TX SITE
ANAL| REMOTE
BT {pos— I—uu H———1] F1 (25 PIns &
DIGITAL INPUT <485 fos |
ANALDG NPT
Pe-vea | {Poe— — L ——ng p—uT] p1 26 PN
ANALDG THPUT (242
FE-o3AL | ] {]
ANALDG THPUT {8
BIGITAL QUTPUT (16 HYBRID WO E
TX SITE
DMLY F1 (26 PIND
MIGITAL DUTPUT
PWR - TX SITE [43 U:—,UESE,
ALARM TYSTEM Z
MOHITOR COMPUTER 421 Shla
[ 08— —— —— =}———] P4 <0 FINS
22
D‘ ot ———-{] P3 (10 PINS
WODEM INPUT/DNTRUT ]
EEXTYEN 4 no— — — —peaf——] F1 ¢4 PIN TELEPHOMD
: . OHOLE 1 | | . uODER 1-18
SITE 1 ~ 12 Srors t : MODEMS
) OMMED | gppy f DM
HODEH INPUT/DUTPUT SELF . QHOLE 4 anb P ¢4 Pm8 TELE ,
[Fron D sp{ln— — ] : i
SITE 17 - 20 L |
42
{43 H
ALARM CROSS CONNECT STD BUS
BACKPLANE BACKPLANE
EITE ¥ ]
, 51@-}\'37:!1 TTAL TWPUT Tx SITE
FROM GETC'S TH-f ———————— Ty — — i Pl (60 PINS: COLOCATEN
CTT 1N ] = = P2 (50 PIND
[oa— —
l ANALUG INPUT
®Tt G [Jo3— —‘ FJ:; B———1] m1 <28 PINs
Qe |
ANALDG INPUT
[pos— 4 7 ——{] Pt (26 PING
DIGITAL IHPUT (4B o I |
ANALOG INPUT
Pa-taa [ fioe— — L pgh——{] Pi 26 pins:

ANALDG INPUT (243

—{
|
ANALOG INPUT (B)
DIGITAL OUTPUT (16} HYARID MODAE
Tx SITE
T Y

PWR - Tx SITE {X]

Alarm System

(19D902831, Sh. 4, Rev. 0)

N

NODEM TNPUT./OUTRUT
o D

SITE | - ¥

MNOPEM THRPUT/TUTPUT

X — i1 [———{lp1 26 PIND
WNALDG IWPLT
L
Loz . —{iP1 <26 PINS
Fust DIGITAL CUTRUT
4% Dlrz )
CRU-A
08— — —Eh . fesae PN

P32 (L0 PINZ}
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AL ARM CROSE CONNECT STB BUZ
BALKPLANE BACKPLANE
Sl@{r}ﬁré TIGTTAL TWPUT CONTROL
FROM GETE'S TH-B e ————————{ 11— T (60 PIND PAINT
PTT M) —_—H3 P2 (&0 PINSI ITE 1 - 20
fire- -
| ANALDG TNPUT
®TT Gy [poa— — [—Jlﬁ 3—d Pl (26 PIND
(fos— 1 i
ANALOG INPUT
[ Pr-tim  [D— {ws— 17— P16 Pins:
DIGITAL INFUT (48) EJ“L _l |
ANALOG NPT
BN foo— — b —a p—— P1 ces PiNgs
ANALDG INPUT 24> :
[Fren ] )
ANALDG INPUT <8} .
MGiTAL DUTPUT g HYBRID HODULE
™ SITE
oY L—seo———JF1 <28 pinss
FUSE DIGITAL DUTPUT
ALARM SYSTEM Puk - 1xSE QS [z e
CPl
HONITOR COMPUTER (jion — — — 224 P1 (10 PINS
- P2 40 PINS SLAVE
T ) [ —ire
MODEM INPUTATTPUT SHELF U
’ Iy TER
I & 43 A Bp—{n— — P4 G0 PINSS MasTE
SHE L - 12 gt{mui: 12 422 {1 £3 a0 PINS> gg?:_:im.
T T LI - DHOLE 3 . MODEM
MODEM IWPUT/DUTRUY SHELF OHME 4 | —iaah— 1 (1P 4 PIN TELEPHONE}
= g 43 i) j—
Bl — —
ITE 13 - 20 MODE M MODEMS
l—.uz t—{] P1 4 PIN TELEPHONE)
ALARM CROSS CONNECT ST 8UsS
BACKPLANE BACKPLANE
i S BT RO ] T SITE
FROM GETC'S TR~ |y~ — ] P wa PG COLOCATED
- — NS———~{| P# (80 PINS}
[we— —1_
| ANALDG INPUT
@17 o [oa— _I ,—Jls [—e—n—{] P (26 PIND
Qoe—— |
ANALOG INPLT
2RI [Jos— L——\m n———{1 P1 (26 PINS)
DISITAL INPUT (4) oo |
ANALOG INPUT
| FR-taaL ] {os— — e J—{] F1 cB6 PIND
ANALOG TNPUT (24>
Exoall oer— — i B——1p1 <26 Pms:
AMALOG INPUT (B ANALOE IMFUT
DIGITAL DUTPUT (163 HYBRID MOGLLE !
T SITE J4a
OHLY L_szop—{m ces pnss
i DIGITAL QUTPUT
PwR - TX STTE [KM43 leﬁ“ﬂ R
Rlwe— — —Ehn  Fpa a0 FiNp
o a— TR Y
T AYERID Dwsm 3
MOTEM INPUTSOUTRUT SHELF
(oo TD—an  Ap—{la — — —~ab
ST 1 - 12 O HOLE 1
© MILE 2
© HOLE 3
MODEM TMPUT ADUTPLIT © HOLE #
L Prosa. [T)—4 — — ——n2p
SITE 13 - B0
4430
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APPLICATION ASSEMBLY

POWER CONWNECTION CHART | +12 -17 x5 GHE
HYBRID 3HELF PWR — — | GNL
LTD BACKFLANE PIN 7 FPIng PFTN 1 FIN 2 H

SONNECTOR STYLE IDENTIFICATION

ST BACKPLANE

POWER COMMECTIONS

-

4 PIM 156 CTR.

0, 2& N0 OR 60 PIN WEADER
25 PR TELLD

N
X

C
51

Alarm System
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STD BALKPLAME
POWER CONNECTOR

SUPPLIED PREWIRED

A5 PART OF ALARM
CARD CAGE ASSEMELY

3 o 1
Lo 0 o4
o R al? .
MALE
COMTACTS

[(CONTACT SIDE SHDWN)

PDWER CABLE
CONNECTDR

(GE |9B205288P21)
(MOLEX 03-D9~1093

e o
alo oofs
caeol?
(32 FEMALE CONTACTS
GE 19B209248P|
MOLEX 02-09-113}

{WIRING SIUE SHOWN?

—
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